
No. 23-1374

No. 23-1880

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BROOKE HENDERSON, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SPRINGFIELD R-12, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Missouri, The Honorable Douglas Harpool, Case No. 6:21-cv-
03219-MDH

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI AND THIRTEEN
ADDITIONAL STATES AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: 573-751-8870
Fax: 573-751-0774
Joshua.Divine@ago.mo.gov

ANDREW T. BAILEY
Attorney General

Joshua M. Divine, MO 69875
Solicitor General
Samuel C. Freedlund, MO 73707
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court should grant rehearing en banc to guarantee fundamental First Amendment protections against compelled speech.....	2
A. The American legal system has served as a bulwark against attempts to tear down the principle of equality on the basis of race.....	2
B. Based on the evidence in the record, the school district violated the First Amendment rights of the school employees.....	6
i. Appellants were unconstitutionally pressured to express favored political views.....	7
ii. Appellants were unconstitutionally pressured not to speak disfavored political view.....	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	5
<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip as Tr. of Univ. of Arkansas Bd. of Trustees</i> , 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	10
<i>Crozier for A.C. v. Westside Community School District</i> , 973 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 519 F. Supp.3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021).....	6
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	6
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	12
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	7
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	10
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	12
<i>Republican Party of Minn., Third Congr. Dist. v. Klobuchar</i> , 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004).....	11

<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Tenneco Packaging Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	7, 8
Other Authorities	
Amar, <i>America’s Unwritten Constitution</i> 270 (2012)	3
Curry, <i>Will the Real Crt Please Stand Up? The Dangers of Philosophical Contributions to Crt</i> , 2 the crit: Critical Stud. J. 1, 41 (2009).....	3
Delgado & Stefancic, <i>Critical Race Theory: An Introduction</i> 3 (3d ed. 2017).....	4
Kendi, <i>How to be an Antiracist</i> 18–19 (2019)	4
<i>Language and Silence: Making Systems of Privilege Visible</i> , 35 Santa Clara L. Rev. 881 (1995)	3, 4
NPR, <i>Read Martin Luther King Jr.’s ‘I Have a Dream’ speech in its entirety</i> , Jan. 16, 2023.....	2
Wildman & Davis, <i>Language and Silence: Making Systems of Privilege Visible</i> , 35 Santa Clara L. Rev. 881, 897 (1995)	3
